ORICIHAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. 681956

In the Matter of the Applicotion of

R. C. Souits and Ethel V. Soults

doing business as Tulco Water Company, -
holding Decision No. 53886 to operate Application No. 45989,
2 public utility water system, request Anmcnded
permission to tramsfer their Cextifi-

cate to Horace Nish and Lucille M.

Nish doing business as Nish Watexr

Company, 1211 Wren, Visalia, Californis. )

)

R. C. Soults, for Tulco Water Company
Horace D. Nish, for Nish Water System
Sidnew J. Webb, for the Commission staff.

OPINION

This application was _heard' and submitted before Exsminer
Gregory at Visalia on April 2, 1964, following stay of a previous
transfer authorization granted without 2 hearing. That authori-
zatiofx was stayed when it appeared, as the resﬁlt of inforﬁation
submitted by the prospective buyers prior to the effective date of
the transfer authorization, that certain facts alleged in the
original application were at variance with the actual proposals
for acquisition of the water system. (Sce Decision No. 66742,
dated Fcbruafy &4, 1964 and Order Staying Effective Date and Reopen~
ing Procceding, dated Februaxry 18, 1964.) An amendment to the
application, to conform to the evidence adduced at the heér:i.‘ng‘,i
was £iled on April 28, 1964. | |

The amended application and the evidence developed at the

hearing reveal that sellers, R. C. and Ethel Soults, who own




A 45989 Amd.  GS

and operate two other water systems im Tulare County, have a:.jranged,
subjeet to the Comission's authorization, to sell the Visalia
system to Horace and Lucille M, Nish for the sum of $49,000, pur-
suant to the terms of a conditionsl sales comtract, rathcr‘ than by

2 cash tramsaction as indicated in the original applicatn’.on herein.

A copy of the contract is included im this record as Exhibit "A"

of the amendment. )

The system was fastalled about 1958 by Soults, ovner of a |
pump company, to scxvice Tract No. 260, located about onme mile north
of Visalia (Decision No. 55878, dated December 3, 1957, Application
No. 39352). |

| ’fhe record reveals that Nish an& his wife moved to
Visalia from Van Nuys in September, 1963, that he is in the car;ﬁcc
laying business and has had no previous experience with waﬁer
systems, His brother-in-law, Martin Buhl, operates the Buhl Water
System near Visalia. It was through this relationship that Nish
became acquainted with Soults, who was looking for 2 permanent
local opcrator for the system which he had theretofore manoged from
Visalia with the help of a locol man on call. Nish and his wife
have actually been operating the system for Soults sinée about
October, 1963 and live in the tract in 2 home purchaosed on msta;.l-
ments about Decembcr, 1963.

The issue presented by this record is whether the circuin-
stances under which the parties have arranged for the purchase of
the system gre such that buyers can be expected to meet the sub-
stantial debt burden they have assumed without jeopardizing sexvice
to the public. The record, in that respeet, leaves little dbubt ’

_ o
that the present arrangements are unsatisfactory. '

2=




- * .

A. 45989, Amd. GS

The partiesléntered into thelr origimal egreement with
the Tulaxe Broanch of the Bank of America on October 105;19635 after
Nish's efforts to sccurc Small Business Administration ard other
bank finzncing fox the cash sale price of,$49,000 had failed. The
contract, written on 2 printed form for conditionsl sale of
comﬁercial vehicles and cquipment (Exhibit 1), reeites a eash price
of $49,000, with a contract balance of $39,159, of which $20,400 is
to be paid by November 25, 1966, leaviﬁg 2 balance due, therecafter,
of $18,759. The bank has agreed to rewrite the balence for an |

additional 36-month period if satisfactory'payménts.are made by

Nish up to that date,

Nisk's beleomee sheet (undated) as of the date of verifi-
cation of the original application (August 20, 1963, whilé;he*was
still living in Van Nuys), éhows a net worth of $39;414. His
balance sheet, doted Moxch 31, 1964, submitted as Exhibit D" to
the cmended application, shows total asscets of $93, 503.21 (including
the water system and his new residenec), total lizbilitics of
$62,762.34, iﬁcluding the contract payable to the Bank of Amc:ica
($36,759), advances for construction ($13,603.324) and.mo:tg;geS'
on his residcpcc ($12,400) payable at the rate of $37.90 per'month,
with a3 resultant net worth of$30,740.87%

The amended application 2lleges—-and Niéh offered cvidence
puxporting to show--that Nish's sucecess in the carpet business for
the past 20 years augered well for his ability to meet pe*sonal ltv-
Ing cxpenses, payments on his residence and to have "'ome extra if

nceded to operate the water company.” (Amended Appllcation, pa:.IV )

1/ A balence shcet of December 31, 1963 (Exhibit 5) indi-
cates Nish's net worth at- $31, 720 98.




. " .

A. 4598\0, AIQd. GS "l:“:':.

The record shows that the system has a potential pagtron-

age, without new capital improvements, of about 240 custcmers% and
that the original service area was about two thirds bullt up %at
the time of the heaxring. 4 further development, Tract\ 336, :i.s
under way in the vicinity for which refundable (227 of revef.ue)
main extension contracts, totalling $13,917.50, were eﬁcecuted in
November, 1962 and August, 1963, Nish would assume the obligation
to réfund advances for comstruction under those contracts if f:he
proposed transfer were authorized.

We have carefully weviewed this record and find that the_
proposed transfer would be adverse to the public intcreét. It ‘s'eems‘
evident that the parties, Including the bank, havé-‘ entered into-
their arrangements without a clear understanding of either the
reguistory requirements of this Commission for long~-term debt
financing or the precarious situation that would confront: the
buyer if the burden of capital additions necded for expansion of
the system were to be added to his existing financial commitments.

We recognize, however, the valuc of having a resident
manager or operator for a water systen of this size and which
appears to be expanding its operations. It 1s possible that the
parties could devise a plan wherxeby Nish, as a managér in the
employ of Tulco Water Compamy, could still remder the desired

operational scrvices without subjectimg this relatively debt-free




A. 45989, Amd. GS

utility to the long-term financilal burdens contemplated bylpresent:\
arrangements. |

| The application, as amended, under the facts disclosed by
this record should be denied without prejudice,and Decision

No. 66742, hereinsbove referred to, should be rescinded.

IT IS ORDERED thot the application herein, as amended, is
denied without prejudice and that Decision No, 66742 herein is

rescinded.,

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days .
after the date hexeof, . | .

Dated 8t___ up Weanoiaco > Californié, this Zf‘ff K
day of NOYEM2ER , 1964,

B oty

President

. . P - e
L s , w .
) . . . - . .
N ' ¥ s
I ) "
T .
P Y . ;‘ 2 .

Commissioner S




